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Introduction

The key to learning Spanish is self-confidence. To build self-confidence you must first realize that the entire learning experience is painless and fun. What they told you in the traditional foreign language classroom was wrong. In fact, research has revealed some startling information. Consider these tenets to acquiring basic Spanish skills:

•Thousands of words are similar in both Spanish and English, which makes it easier for you to remember vocabulary.

•Grammar and pronunciation don’t have to be “perfect” in order to be understood.

•Messages in Spanish can be communicated with a few simple expressions.

•Motivation shouldn’t be a problem. Businesses across the country are making efforts to recruit employees who speak two or more languages.

•People who relax and enjoy their learning experiences seem to acquire Spanish at a much faster pace than everyone else.

•Even a little Spanish allows doctors, nurses, technicians, and support staff to help people in need of medical assistance.

Feel better? Trust me. When it comes to learning a new language, believing in yourself can make all the difference. It may take time, hard work, and commitment, but it will be worth the effort!

Before you begin



This book provides all the practical vocabulary and phrases you need to communicate with non-English speaking patients and their families. Each chapter introduces several new language skills, along with suggestions on how to use these skills in everyday situations. Read along at your own pace. If you get frustrated, stop. Breathe deeply. Go back and review the material from previous chapters.

In Chapter One you will learn basic vocabulary and a few rules related to the Spanish language. In Chapter Two you will learn all there is to know about the patient. In Chapters Three through Eleven, you’ll be following various members of a Latino family, the Espinozas, as they receive medical treatment from various hospital departments. At the end of the book, there is a section on cognate words along with an index that lists, in alphabetical order, words and expressions for the health care professional. Use this list as a quick reference point for immediate conversation.

Throughout each chapter are signposts to help you find your way around the language. The ¡No Se Olvide! (’noh seh ohl-’bee-deh) (Don’t Forget!) sections give you tips on how to learn Spanish more effectively. The ¿Cuánto Aprendió? (’kwahn-toh ah-prehn-dee-’oh) (How Much Did You Learn?) sections are for easy review and practice. You will often find these sections preceded by a number within a circle, indicating that the answers are located here. The Dos Culturas (dohs kool-’too-rahs) (Two Cultures) segments provide you with valuable information on Hispanic customs. You will also find sections titled Más Acción (mahs ahk-see-’ohn) (More Action). Use these signposts as tools to improve your skills and to better understand your patient’s needs and desires.

So, let’s get started . . . and have fun. ¡Diviértase! (dee-bee-’ehr-tah-seh).

Tu profesor,
Bill


Chapter One

Capítulo Uno

(kah-’pee-too-loh ’oo-noh)

Basic Information

Información Básica

(een-fohr-mah-see-’ohn ’bah-see-kah)

This first section is an easy-to-follow introduction to survival Spanish. Before you learn all the job-related words and expressions, take time to review how the Spanish language is put together. Focus on the inside tips and practice the suggestions for successful communication. You soon will discover that learning Spanish is really no problema (noh proh-’bleh-mah).

The sound system



One of the biggest concerns people have about acquiring a second language is speaking with improper pronunciation. Fortunately, Spanish is close enough to English that minor mistakes won’t affect communication. In fact, you need to remember only five sounds in order to speak well enough to be understood. Here are the vowels—each one is pronounced the way it is written:

a (ah) as in yacht

e (eh) as in met

i (ee) as in keep

o (oh) as in open

u (oo) as in spoon

Now, using your new sound system, try pronouncing these words:



	a:

	banana (bah-’nah-nah), gas (gahs), plasma (’plahs-mah)




	e:

	Pepe (’peh-peh), bebé (beh-’beh), excelente (ehk-seh-’lehn-teh)




	i:

	sí (see), Trini (’tree-nee), sífilis (’see-fee-lees)




	o:

	loco (’loh-koh), no (noh), doctor (dohk-’tohr)




	u:

	mucho (’moo-choh), pus (poos), Lulú (loo-’loo)





¡No se olvide! (noh seh ohl-’bee-deh)
Don’t forget!


•Did you notice the accent (´) mark on some words? That part of the word with the accent mark should always be pronounced LOUDER and with more emphasis (i.e., Lulú [loo-’loo]). If there’s no accent mark, say the last part of the word LOUDER and with more emphasis (i.e., doctor [dohk-’tohr]). For words ending in a vowel, or in n or s, the next to the last part of the word is stressed excelente (ehk-seh-’lehn-teh). You’ll get the hang of this once you begin to practice.

•In some cases, the letter u doesn’t make the “oo” sound as with guitarra (gee-’tah-rrah) or guerra (’geh-rrah). Don’t worry about these words right now. They’re few and far between.

•Note: The word si (see) without an accent mark means “if.”



Now let’s take a look at the other sounds you’ll need to remember. And don’t forget—these sounds are always the same:







	Spanish Letter

	English Sound




	c (after an e or i)

	s as in Sam (cerebral, seh-reh-’brahl)




	g (after an e or i)

	h as in Harry (general, heh-neh-’rahl)




	h

	silent, like the k in knife (hombre, ’ohm-breh)




	j

	h as in hot (Julio, ’hoo-lee-oh)




	ll

	y as in yellow (tortilla, tohr-’tee-yah)




	ñ

	ny as in canyon (español, ehs-pah-’nyohl)




	qu

	k as in kit (tequila, teh-’kee-lah)




	rr

	The “rolled” r sound (burro, ’boo-rroh)




	v

	b as in blood (viva, ’bee-bah)




	z

	s as in son (Gonzales, gohn-’sah-lehs)





The rest of the letters in Spanish are very similar to their equivalents in English. Although some dialects may vary, these will work fine:







	b

	bueno (’bweh-noh)




	d

	disco (’dees-koh)




	f

	flan (flahn)




	l

	Lupe (’loo-peh)




	m

	más (mahs)




	n

	nada (’nah-dah)




	p

	papá (pah-’pah)




	r

	tres (trehs)




	s

	salsa (’sahl-sah)




	t

	taco (’tah-koh)




	x

	México (’meh-hee-koh)





Take a few minutes to practice your new sounds in Spanish. Read the following words aloud. Also, try breaking the longer words into syllables or “chunks” before you say them. You should have no trouble figuring out what they mean.







	accidente (ahk-see-’dehn-teh)

	medicina (meh-dee-’see-nah)




	anestesista (ah-nehs-teh-’sees-tah)

	menopausia (meh-noh-’pow-see-ah)




	colesterol (koh-leh-steh-’rohl)

	sexo (’sehk-soh)




	intestinos (een-tehs-’tee-nohs)

	tableta (tah-’bleh-tah)





Some words are spelled the same in both languages, but are pronounced differently. (Don’t forget the rules about accent marks.) Most medical terms in Spanish are easy to remember because they share common roots.







	abdomen (ahb-’doh-mehn)

	hospital (hos-pee-’tahl)




	dental (dehn-’tahl)

	saliva (sah-’lee-bah)




	doctor (dohk-’tohr)

	tendón (tehn-’dohn)




	epidermis (eh-pee-’dehr-mees)

	vertebral (behr-teh-’brahl)





Here are some more words in Spanish you may already know. People who speak English use them all the time!







	adiós (ah-dee-’ohs)

	macho (’mah-choh)




	amigo (ah-’mee-goh)

	más (mahs)




	amor (ah-’mohr)

	muchacho (moo-’chah-choh)




	bueno (’bweh-noh)

	mucho (’moo-choh)




	casa (’kah-sah)

	patio (’pah-tee-oh)




	dinero (dee-’neh-roh)

	plaza (’plah-sah)




	español (ehs-pah-’nyohl)

	problema (proh-’bleh-mah)




	Feliz Navidad (feh-’lees nah-bee-’dahd)

	pronto (’prohn-toh)




	fiesta (fee-’ehs-tah)

	rancho (’rahn-choh)




	gracias (’grah-see-ahs)

	señorita (seh-nyoh-’ree-tah)




	grande (’grahn-deh)

	sí (see)




	hombre (’ohm-breh)

	uno (’oo-noh)





Diphthongs



Once you know the five basic vowel sounds, you can sound out any combination. When you see two vowels next to each other, one strong (a, e, o) and one weak (i, u) or two weak vowels, all you have to do is combine the two vowels you see into one syllable; this is called a diphthong. In Spanish there are both diphthongs and triphthongs, which are less common.

In a diphthong, the stress falls on the strong vowel. An accent mark alerts you when the stress falls on the normally weak vowel. In the combination of two weak vowels, the stress is on the second one.

Try these examples of diphthongs:

bueno (’bweh-noh) (good)

cuando (’kwahn-doh) (when)

fianzas (’fyahn-sahs) (finances)

fuera (’fweh-rah) (outside)

suizo (’swee-soh) (Swiss)

viuda (bee’oo-dah) (widow)

Now, when two strong vowels are combined, they don’t form a diphthong. Instead, the vowels retain their separate values, so you must put them into separate syllables.

Here are some examples:

aorta (ah-’ohr-tah) (aorta)

feo (’feh-oh) (ugly)

mareo (mah-’reh-oh) (dizziness)

¡No se olvide!


The trend to mix Spanish and English has created a new language called “Spanglish.” Millions of immigrants use it so don’t be surprised when an English word is part of a message. Here are a few examples:







	La “nurse”

	El “hospital”




	La “maternity”

	El “bill”







The Spanish alphabet



At some point during the early stages of learning the language you may be forced to spell out a word in Spanish. In case of an emergency, you should know the letters of the alphabet in Spanish:







	a

	(ah)




	b

	(beh-’grahn-deh)




	c

	(seh)




	ch*

	(cheh)




	d

	(deh)




	e

	(eh)




	f

	(’eh-feh)




	g

	(heh)




	h

	(’ah-cheh)




	i

	(ee)




	j

	(’ho-tah)




	k

	(kah)




	l

	(’eh-leh)




	ll*

	(’eh-yeh)




	m

	(’eh-meh)




	n

	(’eh-neh)




	ñ

	(’eh-nyeh)




	o

	(oh)




	p

	(peh)




	q

	(coo)




	r

	(’eh-reh)




	rr

	(’eh-rreh)




	s

	(’eh-seh)




	t

	(teh)




	u

	(oo)




	v

	(beh-’chee-kah)




	w

	(beh-’doh-bleh)




	x

	(’eh-kees)




	y

	(ee-gree-’eh-gah)




	z

	(’seh-tah)





* These letters have been cut from the official Spanish alphabet. However, people sometimes refer to them when spelling out a word.

With each bit of new information, you should be growing in self-confidence. However, if you’re still having problems with the sounds of Spanish, try listening to the language for a few minutes each day. Radio, TV shows, movies, podcasts, Spanish websites, and language apps provide fun and effective ways to help you become familiar with the pronunciation patterns.

Beginner’s babble



We mentioned a few Spanish words you may already know here: now read these popular expressions and practice them aloud.







	Excuse me!

	¡Con permiso! (kohn pehr-’mee-soh)




	Go ahead!

	¡Pase! (’pah-seh)




	Good afternoon.

	Buenas tardes. (’bweh-nahs ’tahr-dehs)




	Good-bye.

	Adiós. (ah-dee-’ohs)




	Good evening or Good night.

	Buenas noches. (’bweh-nahs ’noh-chehs)




	Good morning.

	Buenos días. (’bweh-nohs ’dee-ahs)




	Hi.

	Hola. (’oh-lah)




	How are you?

	¿Cómo está? (’koh-moh eh-’stah)




	How’s it going!

	¡Qué tal! (keh tahl)




	I’m sorry!

	¡Lo siento! (loh see-’ehn-toh)




	May I come in?

	¿Se puede? (seh ’pweh-deh)




	Nice to meet you!

	¡Mucho gusto! (’moo-choh ’goos-toh)




	Please!

	¡Por favor! (pohr fah-’bohr)




	Thank you!

	¡Gracias! (’grah-see-ahs)




	Very well.

	Muy bien. (’moo-ee ’bee-ehn)




	What’s happening?

	¿Qué pasa? (keh ’pah-sah)




	What’s wrong?

	¿Qué pasó? (keh pah-’soh)




	You’re welcome!

	¡De nada! (deh ’nah-dah)





¿Cuánto aprendió? (’kwahn-toh ah-prehn-dee-’oh)
[image: Image]How much did you learn?


Can you fill in the blanks with the appropriate response?







	¿Cómo está? (’koh-moh eh-’stah)

	¡ ____________ !




	¡Gracias! (’grah-see-ahs)

	¡ ____________ !




	¿Se puede? (seh ’pweh-deh)

	¡ ____________ !





* To check your answers to these practice questions, see the Answers section at the back of the book.



It is important to learn as many friendly exchanges as possible:







	I appreciate it!

	¡Muy amable! (’moo-ee ah-’mah-bleh)




	See you tomorrow!

	¡Hasta mañana! (’ah-stah mah-’nyah-nah)




	We’ll see you!

	¡Nos vemos! (nohs ’beh-mohs)





Check out these “Excuse me” phrases:







	Excuse me, if you cough
or sneeze.

	¡Perdón! (pehr-’dohn)




	Excuse me, if you need
someone’s attention.

	¡Disculpe! (dees-’kool-peh)





Note: The upside-down exclamation point (¡) and question mark (¿) must be used when you write in Spanish.

Dos culturas (dohs cool-’too-rahs)
Two cultures


Friendly greetings in Spanish are used all day long. Being courteous is the key to establishing trust with your patient. Throughout the Spanish-speaking world, a smile and kind word can lead to respect and complete cooperation.



Do you understand?



¿Entiende? (ehn-tee-’ehn-deh)

Let’s be honest. One of the reasons you may be hesitant to speak Spanish is that you’re afraid people might try to answer back and you won’t understand them. You fear that all sorts of information will be given in return and you’ll be totally confused.

Instead of running for help, search for clues as to what the person in front of you might be saying. If necessary, use your hands and facial expressions to help convey meanings. Then ask them to speak more slowly. Here are some phrases that will help you:







	Again.

	Otra vez. (’oh-trah behs)




	Another word, please.

	Otra palabra, por favor.
(’oh-trah pah-’lah-brah, pohr fah-’bohr)




	Do you speak English?

	¿Habla inglés? (ah-blah een-’glehs)




	How do you say it?

	¿Cómo se dice? (’koh-moh seh ’dee-seh)




	How do you write it?

	¿Cómo se escribe?
(’koh-moh seh ehs-’kree-beh)




	I don’t understand!

	¡No entiendo! (noh ehn-tee-’ehn-doh)




	I speak little Spanish.

	Hablo poquito español.
(’ah-bloh poh-’kee-toh ehs-pah-’nyohl)




	More slowly, please!

	¡Más despacio por favor! (mahs dehs-’pah-see-oh pohr fah-bohr)




	Thanks for your patience.

	Gracias por su paciencia.
(’grah-see-ahs pohr soo pah-see-’ehn-see-ah)




	What does it mean?

	¿Qué significa? (keh seeg-nee-’fee-kah)




	Word by word!

	¡Palabra por palabra!
(pah-’lah-brah pohr pah-’lah-brah)





The key here is not to panic. No doubt, they’re having as much trouble understanding you, as you are understanding them. Make an attempt, and between the two of you, some kind of communication will take place.

Simple expressions



Expresiones simples
(ehks-preh-see-’oh-nehs ’seem-plehs)

Beginning conversations usually consist of nothing more than a brief exchange of words. To sound more natural when you speak, try running your words together. Go ahead—express yourself.







	Bless you!

	¡Salud! (sah-’lood)




	Congratulations!

	¡Felicitaciones! (feh-lee-see-tah-see-’oh-nehs)




	Don’t worry!

	¡No se preocupe!
(noh seh preh-oh-’koo-peh)




	Good luck!

	¡Buena suerte! (’bweh-nah ’swehr-teh)




	Go with God!

	¡Vaya con Dios! (’bah-yah kohn ’dee-ohs)




	Happy Birthday!

	¡Feliz cumpleaños!
(feh-’lees koom-pleh-’ah-nyohs)




	Have a nice day!

	¡Que le vaya bien!
(keh leh ’bah-yah ’bee-ehn)




	Sure!

	¡Claro! (’klah-roh)




	Take it easy!

	¡Cúidese bien! (’kwee-deh-seh ’bee-ehn)




	That’s great!

	¡Qué bueno! (keh ’bweh-noh)




	Very good!

	¡Muy bien! (’moo-ee ’bee-ehn)




	Welcome!

	¡Bienvenidos! (bee-ehn-beh-’nee-dohs)





¡No se olvide!


•To improve your vocabulary, try writing the name of an object on removable stickers and placing them on objects you’re trying to learn. For example, go to a chair, write “la silla” (chair) on a sticky note, and place it within sight on the chair.

•Notice that the names for people, places, and things have either el (ehl) or la (lah) in front. Generally, if the word ends in the letter o there’s an el in front (i.e., el cuarto [ehl ’kwahr-toh], el niño [ehl ’nee-nyoh]). Conversely, if the word ends in an a there’s a la in front (i.e., la mesa [lah ’meh-sah], la persona [lah pehr-’soh-nah]). Some Spanish words are exceptions: el agua (ehl ’ah-gwah), la mano (lah ’mah-noh), el sofá (ehl soh-’fah). But relax. There aren’t that many.

•Words not ending in either an o or a need to be memorized (i.e., el hospital [ehl ohs-pee-’tahl], la mujer [lah moo-’hehr]). In the case of single objects, use el and la much like the word “the” in English: The hospital is big (El hospital es grande [ehl ohs-pee-’tahl ehs ’grahn-deh]).

•Remember too, that el and la are used in Spanish to indicate a person’s sex. El doctor (ehl dohk-’tohr) is a male doctor, while La doctora (lah dohk-’toh-rah) is a female doctor. Here’s how we change words to refer to the female gender: la muchacha (lah moo-’chah-chah), la niña (lah ’nee-nyah), la enfermera (lah ehn-fehr-’meh-rah), la paciente (lah pah-see-’ehn-teh), la visitante (lah bee-see-’tahn-teh).

•Learn how to say “this” and “that” in Spanish.







	that

	ese (’eh-seh) or esa (’eh-sah)




	these

	estos (’eh-stohs) or estas (’eh-stahs)




	this

	este (’eh-steh) or esta (’eh-stah)




	those

	esos (’eh-sohs) or esas (’eh-sahs)







Vocabulary



El vocabulario (ehl boh-kah-boo-’lah-ree-oh)

Now that you’re greeting people with simple expressions and getting a general idea of what people are telling you, it’s time to take on the next series of survival words and expressions. These are divided into separate lists for easy practice and review. No doubt you’ll hear other words in Spanish that mean the same as the words being introduced here. Vocabulary often differs from one region to the next, but don’t worry—these are general enough to be understood by most Hispanics.

Everyday things



Las cosas diarias (lahs ’koh-sahs dee-’ah-ree-ahs)







	bathroom

	el baño (ehl ’bah-nyoh)




	bed

	la cama (lah ’kah-mah)




	book

	el libro (ehl ’lee-broh)




	car

	el carro (ehl’ kah-rroh)




	chair

	la silla (lah ’see-yah)




	computer

	la computadora
(lah kohm-poo-tah-’doh-rah)




	desk

	el escritorio (ehl ehs-kree-’toh-ree-oh)




	door

	la puerta (lah ’pwehr-tah)




	floor

	el piso (ehl ’pee-soh)




	food

	la comida (lah koh-’mee-dah)




	house

	la casa (lah ’kah-sah)




	light

	la luz (lah loos)




	office

	la oficina (lah oh-fee-’see-nah)




	paper

	el papel (ehl pah-’pehl)




	pen

	el lapicero (ehl lah-pee-’seh-roh)




	pencil

	el lápiz (ehl ’lah-pees)




	room

	el cuarto (ehl ’kwahr-toh)




	table

	la mesa (lah ’meh-sah)




	trash

	la basura (lah bah-’soo-rah)




	water

	el agua (ehl ’ah-gwah)




	window

	la ventana (lah behn-’tah-nah)





People



La gente (lah ’hehn-teh)

These refer to males unless otherwise indicated. The articles and endings generally change when referring to females.







	baby

	el bebé (ehl beh-’beh)




	boy, child

	el niño (ehl ’nee-nyoh)




	doctor

	el doctor or el médico
(ehl dohk-’tohr, ehl ’meh-dee-koh)




	friend

	el amigo (ehl ah-’mee-goh)




	girl

	la niña (lah ’nee-nyah)




	in-patient

	el paciente interno
(ehl pah-see-’ehn-teh een-’tehr-noh)




	man

	el hombre (ehl ’ohm-breh)




	neighbor

	el vecino (ehl beh-’see-noh)




	nurse

	el enfermero (ehl ehn-fehr-’meh-roh)




	outpatient

	el paciente externo
(ehl pah-see-’ehn-teh ehks-’tehr-noh)




	patient

	el paciente (ehl pah-see-’ehn-teh)




	person

	la persona (lah pehr-’soh-nah)




	roommate

	el compañero de cuarto
(ehl kohm-pah-’nyeh-roh deh ’kwahr-toh)




	teenager (male)

	el muchacho (ehl moo-’chah-choh)




	teenager (female)

	la muchacha (lah moo-’chah-chah)




	visitor

	el visitante (ehl bee-see-’tahn-teh)




	woman

	la mujer (lah moo-’hehr)





The colors



Los colores (lohs koh-’loh-rehs)







	black

	negro (’neh-groh)




	blue

	azul (ah-’sool)




	brown

	café (kah-’feh)




	gray

	gris (grees)




	green

	verde (’behr-deh)




	orange

	anaranjado (ah-nah-rahn-’hah-doh)




	pink

	rosado (roh-’sah-doh)




	purple

	morado (moh-’rah-doh)




	red

	rojo (’roh-hoh)




	white

	blanco (’blahn-koh)




	yellow

	amarillo (ah-mah-’ree-yoh)





¿Cuánto aprendió?


•Los colores (lohs koh-’loh-rehs) play an important role in conversations. Find creative ways to practice. For example, form your own sentence using colors from the above list.

El papel es (ehl pah-’pehl ehs) _________________________.

El libro es (ehl ’lee-broh ehs) __________________________.

La silla es (lah ’see-yah ehs) ___________________________.

El cuarto es (ehl ’kwahr-toh ehs) _______________________.



The numbers



Los números (lohs ’noo-meh-rohs)







	0

	cero (’seh-roh)




	1

	uno (’oo-noh)




	2

	dos (dohs)




	3

	tres (trehs)




	4

	cuatro (’kwah-troh)




	5

	cinco (’seehn-koh)




	6

	seis (’seh-ees)




	7

	siete (see-’eh-teh)




	8

	ocho (’oh-choh)




	9

	nueve (noo-’eh-beh)




	10

	diez (dee-’ehs)




	11

	once (’ohn-seh)




	12

	doce (’doh-seh)




	13

	trece (’treh-seh)




	14

	catorce (kah-’tohr-seh)




	15

	quince (’keen-seh)




	16

	dieciseis (dee-ehs-ee-’seh-ees)




	17

	diecisiete (dee-ehs-ee-see-’eh-teh)




	18

	dieciocho (dee-ehs-ee-’oh-choh)




	19

	diecinueve (dee-ehs-ee-noo-’eh-beh)




	20

	veinte (’beh·een-teh)




	30

	treinta (’treh·een-tah)




	40

	cuarenta (kwah-’rehn-tah)




	50

	cincuenta (seen-’kwehn-tah)




	60

	sesenta (seh-’sehn-tah)




	70

	setenta (seh-’tehn-tah)




	80

	ochenta (oh-’chehn-tah)




	90

	noventa (noh-’behn-tah)





For all the numbers in-between just add “y” (ee):







	21

	veinte y uno (’beh-een-teh ee ’oo-noh),




	22

	veinte y dos (’beh-een-teh ee dohs),




	23

	veinte y tres (’beh-een-teh ee trehs) . . .





Practice your numbers in Spanish every day. Reciting codes, passwords, room numbers, addresses, phone numbers, and license plate numbers are just a few ways to learn them quickly.

Sooner or later, you’ll also need to know how to say the larger numbers in Spanish. They aren’t that difficult, so practice aloud:







	100

	cien (see-’ehn)




	200

	doscientos (dohs-see-’ehn-tohs)




	300

	trescientos (trehs-see-’ehn-tohs)




	400

	cuatrocientos (’kwah-troh-see-’ehn-tohs)




	500

	quinientos (keen-ee-’ehn-tohs)




	600

	seiscientos (seh·ees-see-’ehn-tohs)




	700

	setecientos (seh-teh-see-’ehn-tohs)




	800

	ochocientos (oh-choh-see-’ehn-tohs)




	900

	novecientos (noh-beh-see-’ehn-tohs)




	1000

	mil (meel)




	million

	millón (mee-’yohn)




	billion

	billón (bee-’yohn)
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•Translate the following:







	200 rooms

	________________________




	80 tables

	________________________




	3 nurses

	________________________




	75 books

	________________________




	10 floors

	________________________




	361 babies

	________________________







A beginner’s list









	appointment

	la cita (lah ’see-tah)




	care

	el cuidado (ehl kwee-’dah-doh)




	emergency

	la emergencia (lah eh-mehr-’hehn-see-ah)




	form

	el formulario (ehl fohr-moo-’lah-ree-oh)




	health

	la salud (lah sah-’lood)




	help

	la ayuda (lah ah-’yoo-dah)




	injury

	la herida (lah eh-’ree-dah)




	medicine

	la medicina (lah meh-dee-’see-nah)




	pain

	el dolor (ehl doh-’lohr)




	sickness

	la enfermedad (lah ehn-fehr-meh-’dahd)
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If you’ve been following closely, the following expressions should be easy for you to translate into English:

Mucho dolor (’moo-choh doh-’lohr)

_____________________________________________________

Tres formularios (trehs fohr-moo-’lah-ree-ohs)

_____________________________________________________

Herida y enfermedad (eh-’ree-dah ee ehn-fehr-meh-’dad)

_____________________________________________________

Dos citas (dohs ’see-tahs)

_____________________________________________________

Más ayuda (mahs ah-’yoo-dah)

_____________________________________________________



Commands



Las órdenes (lahs ’ohr-deh-nehs)

You could not survive in a medical situation without a set of command words that can quickly get the job done. Instead of trying to always speak perfect Spanish, you’ll sometimes need to take control of a situation. Try using these phrases, and don’t forget to emphasize the letter with the accent mark.







	Calm down!

	¡Cálmese! (’kahl-meh-seh)




	Get undressed.

	¡Desvístase! (dehs-’bees-tah-seh)




	Hold this!

	¡Agarre esto! (ah-’gah-rreh ’ehs-toh)




	Hurry up!

	¡Apúrese! (ah-’poo-reh-seh)




	Lie down!

	¡Acuéstese! (ah-’kwehs-teh-seh)




	Open your mouth.

	¡Abra la boca! (’ah-brah lah-boh-kah)




	Sit down!

	¡Siéntese! (see-’ehn-teh-seh)




	Stand up!

	¡Levántese! (leh-’bahn-teh-seh)




	Take a deep breath.

	¡Aspire profundo! (ahs-’pee-reh proh-’foon-doh)




	Turn around!

	¡Voltéese! (bohl-’teh-eh-seh)




	Wait!

	¡Espérese! (ehs-’peh-reh-seh)




	Wake up!

	¡Despiértese! (dehs-pee-’ehr-teh-seh)





¡No se olvide!


These two words can be used by themselves:







	¡Venga! (’behn-gah)

	Come!




	¡Vaya! (’bah-yah)

	Go!







The rules



Las reglas (lahs ’reh-glahs)

As you begin to describe things in Spanish, you will notice that the words are positioned in reverse order: The descriptive word goes after the word being described. Try to keep this general rule in mind, even though you’ll still be understood if you should forget!







	The big hospital

	El hospital grande (ehl ohs-pee-’tahl ’grahn-deh)




	The blue medicine

	La medicina azul (lah meh-dee-’see-nah ah-’sool)





You’ll need to make a few other changes when referring to more than one item. The words el and la, for example, as discussed here, become los and las, respectively.







	el cuarto (ehl ’kwahr-toh)

	los cuartos (lohs ’kwahr-tohs)




	la mesa (lah ’meh-sah)

	las mesas (lahs ’meh-sahs)




	el doctor (ehl dohk-’tohr)

	los doctores (lohs dohk-’toh-rehs)




	la mujer (lah moo-’hehr)

	las mujeres (lahs moo-’heh-rehs)





In addition, not only do all the nouns and adjectives need s or es to make the sentence plural, but when they are used together, the o’s and a’s (masculine and feminine) must match as well. This may seem foreign at first, but you’ll get the hang of it the more you listen and speak in Spanish.







	Many good doctors

	Muchos doctores buenos 
(’moo-chohs dohk-’toh-rehs ’bweh-nohs)




	Three white tables

	Tres mesas blancas (trehs ’meh-sahs ’blahn-kahs)




	Two yellow rooms

	Dos cuartos amarillos
(dohs ’kwahr-tohs ah-mah-’ree-yohs)





¡No se olvide!


•To say “a” in Spanish, use un or una:







	A hospital

	un hospital (oon ohs-pee-’tahl)




	A nurse

	una enfermera (’oo-nah ehn-fehr-’meh-rah)





•To say some, use unos or unas:







	Some hospitals

	unos hospitales (’oo-nohs ohs-pee-’tah-lehs)




	Some nurses

	unas enfermeras (’oo-nahs ehn-fehr-’meh-rahs)





•Use these words to link everything together:

y (ee)= and o (oh) = or pero (’peh-roh) = but

Thank you and goodbye!

¡Gracias y adiós! (’grah-see-ahs ee ah-dee-’ohs)







	Juan and María

	Juan y María (wahn ee mah-’ree-ah)




	money or love

	dinero o amor (dee-’neh-roh oh ah-’mohr)





Many patients, but few doctors.

Muchos pacientes, pero pocos doctores.

(’moo-chohs pah-see-’ehn-tehs, ’peh-roh ’poh-kohs dohk-’toh-rehs)



¡No se olvide!


•Are you ready to form a few phrases? You’ll need the following:








	through

	por
(pohr)

	por la computadora
(pohr lah kohm-poo-tah-’doh-rah)




	for

	para
(’pah-rah)

	para el paciente
(’pah-rah ehl pah-see-’ehn-teh)




	in, on, at

	en (ehn)

	en el hospital (ehn ehl ohs-pee-’tahl)




	of, from

	de (deh)

	de la doctora
(deh lah dohk-’toh-rah)




	to

	a (ah)

	a la oficina (ah lah oh-fee-’see-nah)




	with

	con (kohn)

	con cuidado (kohn kwee-’dah-doh)




	without

	sin (seen)

	sin la comida (seen lah koh-’mee-dah)





•There are only two contractions in Spanish:








	to the

	al (ahl)

	al baño (ahl ’bah-nyoh)




	of the, from the

	del (dehl)

	del paciente (dehl pah-see-’ehn-teh)







Do you have a question?



¿Tiene una pregunta?
(tee-’eh-neh ’oo-nah preh-’goon-tah)

Understanding and using question words in Spanish is crucial in gathering information. The best way to learn how to use question words in a foreign language is to focus on the first word of each sentence, and then try to get a general feel for what the person might be asking. Attempting to translate every word will only lead to frustration.

In a medical situation, it is essential that staff members memorize as many of the following “question words” as they can:







	How?

	¿Cómo? (’koh-moh)




	How many?

	¿Cuántos? (’kwahn-tohs)




	How much?

	¿Cuánto? (’kwahn-toh)




	What?

	¿Qué? (keh)




	When?

	¿Cuándo? (’kwahn-doh)




	Where?

	¿Dónde? (’dohn-deh)




	Which?

	¿Cuál? (kwahl)




	Who?

	¿Quién? (kee-’ehn)




	Whose?

	¿De quién? (deh kee-’ehn)





¡No se olvide!


•“There is” and “there are” are very simple: in both cases you use hay (’ah-ee).







	There is one boy

	Hay un niño (’ah-ee oon ’nee-nyoh)




	There are two girls

	Hay dos niñas (’ah-ee dohs ’nee-nyahs)





•¿Por qué? (pohr keh) means “why?” in English. To respond, simply repeat the word porque because it means “Because.”



You soon will discover that daily conversations are filled with common question phrases. Take a look at these examples:







	How are you?

	¿Cómo está? (’koh-moh eh-’stah)




	How much does it cost?

	¿Cuánto cuesta? (’kwahn-toh ’kwehs-tah)




	How old are you?

	¿Cuántos años tiene?
(’kwahn-tohs ’ah-nyohs tee-’eh-neh)




	What’s happening?

	¿Qué pasa? (keh ’pah-sah)




	Where are you from?

	¿De dónde es? (deh ’dohn-deh ehs)





[image: Image]¿Cuánto aprendió?


Match the following question with the appropriate response.







	¿Qué pasa? (keh ’pah-sah)

	Verde. (’behr-deh)




	¿Cómo está? (’koh-moh eh-’stah)

	Kathy.




	¿Quién es la enfermera?
(kee-’ehn ehs lah ehn-fehr-’meh-rah)

	Mucha. (’moo-chah)




	¿Cuál color? (kwahl koh-’lohr)

	Muy bien. (’moo-ee bee-’ehn)




	¿Cuántos visitantes?
(’kwahn-tohs bee-see-’tahn-tehs)

	Nada. (’nah-dah)




	¿Cuánta medicina?
(’kwahn-tah meh-dee-’see-nah)

	Seis. (’seh-ees)







What’s your name?



¿Cómo se llama? (’koh-moh seh ’yah-mah)

The popular phrase “¿Cómo se llama?” (’koh-moh seh ’yah-mah) is usually translated to mean “What’s your name?” However, you may also hear “¿Cual es su nombre?” (kwahl ehs soo ’nohm-breh), which means “Which is your name?” You should also know these:







	first name

	primer nombre (pree-’mehr ’nohm-breh)




	last name

	apellido (ah-peh-’yee-doh)





It really helps if you are able to pronounce people’s names correctly, as it makes patients feel much more at ease. Always remember that Spanish is pronounced the way it is written. Also, it is not uncommon for someone in Spain or Latin America to have two last names. Don’t get confused. Here’s the order:








	First name

	Father’s last name

	Mother’s last name




	primer nombre
(pree-’mehr
’nohm-breh)
JUAN CARLOS
(wahn ’kahr-lohs)

	apellido paterno
(ah-peh-’yee-doh
pah-’tehr-noh)
ESPINOZA
(ehs-pee-’noh-sah)

	apellido materno
(ah-peh-’yee-doh
mah-’tehr-noh)
GARCÍA
(gahr-’see-ah)





Dos culturas


•Not all Hispanic people have two first names, and there is no “middle name” as we know it.

•When a woman marries, she keeps her father’s last name, followed by her husband’s.

•Learn these abbreviations:









	Mr.

	Sr. (seh-’nyohr)

	Señor

	(Sir)




	Mrs.

	Sra. (seh-’nyoh-rah)

	Señora

	(Ma’am)




	Miss

	Srta. (seh-nyoh-’ree-tah)

	Señorita

	(Miss)







The missing link



Now that you’re beginning to form simple questions and answers, it’s time to link everything together. To accomplish this, you’ll need to understand the difference between está and es. Both words mean “is,” but they’re used differently.

The word está (eh-’stah) expresses a temporary state, condition, or location.







	The patient is fine.

	El paciente está bien.
(ehl pah-see-’ehn-teh eh-’stah ’bee-ehn)




	The patient is in bed.

	El paciente está en la cama.
(ehl pah-see-’ehn-teh eh-’stah ehn lah ’kah-mah)





The word es expresses an inherent quality or characteristic, including origin and ownership.







	The patient is big.

	El paciente es grande.
(ehl pah-see-’ehn-teh ehs ’grahn-deh)




	The patient is Carlos.

	El paciente es Carlos.
(ehl pah-see-’ehn-teh ehs ’kahr-lohs)




	The patient is Cuban.

	El paciente es cubano.
(ehl pah-see-’ehn-teh ehs koo-’bah-noh)




	The patient is my friend.

	El paciente es mi amigo.
(ehl pah-see’ehn-teh ehs mee ah-’mee-goh)





Although this might seem confusing, these two wonderful words can really help put your Spanish together. You’ll also need to talk about more than one person, place, or thing. To do so, replace está with están, and es with son. Don’t forget that everything changes when you shift to plurals.







	The patient is in the office.

	El paciente está en la oficina.
(ehl pah-see-’ehn-teh eh-’stah ehn lah oh-fee-’see-nah)




	The patients are in the office.

	Los pacientes están en la oficina.
(lohs pah-see-’ehn-tehs eh-’stahn ehn
lah oh-fee-’see-nah)




	It’s a child.

	Es un niño. (ehs oon ’nee-nyoh)




	They are children.

	Son niños. (sohn ’nee-nyohs)





The best way to remember how to use these four words correctly is to follow them closely in sentences from real-life situations. Concentrate as you read aloud the following examples:







	Dr. Ramírez is a big man.

	El Dr. Ramírez es un hombre grande.
(ehl dohk-’tohr rah-’mee-rehs ehs oon ’ohm-breh ’grahn-deh)




	Hospitals are very important.

	Los hospitales son muy importantes.
(lohs ohs-pee-’tah-lehs sohn ’moo-ee
eem-pohr-’tahn-tehs)




	How are the patients?

	¿Cómo están los pacientes?
(’koh-moh ehs-’tahn lohs pah-see-’ehn-tehs)




	The medicines are in Chicago.

	Las medicinas están en Chicago.
(lahs meh-dee-’see-nahs eh-’stahn ehn
Chee-’cah-goh)




	The office is in the hospital.

	La oficina está en el hospital. 
(lah oh-fee-’see-nah eh-’stah ehn ehl ohs-pee-’tahl)




	When is the appointment?

	¿Cuándo es la cita? (’kwahn-doh ehs lah ’see-tah)




	Where is the nurse?

	¿Dónde está la enfermera?
(’dohn-deh eh-’stah lah ehn-fehr-’meh-rah)




	Who are the doctors?

	¿Quiénes son los doctores?
(kee-’eh-nehs sohn lohs dohk-’toh-rehs)





To say “I am” and “We are” in Spanish, you must also learn the two different forms. Estoy (eh-’stoh-ee) and Estamos (eh-’stah-mohs) refer to the location or condition of a single person, place, or thing. Soy and Somos (’soh-mohs) are used with everything else.







	I am in the house.

	Estoy en la casa. (eh-’stoh-ee ehn lah ’kah-sah)




	I am well.

	Estoy bien. (eh-’stoh-ee ’bee-ehn)




	We are in the hospital.

	Estamos en el hospital.
(eh-’stah-mohs ehn ehl ohs-pee-’tahl)




	We are sick.

	Estamos enfermos.
(eh-’stah-mohs ehn-’fehr-mohs)




	I am Juan.

	Soy Juan. (’soh-ee)

	




	I am a visitor.

	Soy un visitante. (’soh-ee oon bee-see-’tahn-teh)




	We are Cuban.

	Somos cubanos. (’soh-mohs koo-’bah-nohs)




	We are tall.

	Somos altos. (’soh-mohs ’ahl-tohs)





You also may hear people use the words estás or eres, which are the informal ways of saying “you” (tú). The “you” (usted) we are using in this book has a polite and respectful connotation, and is appropriate for communication between the health-care provider and the patient. The informal “you” is tú; it is used with children or among friends and acquaintances, and requires additional verbal conjugation. For these reasons, tú has been left out. Let us see now the complete present tense of estar and ser.








	TO BE

	ESTAR (eh-’stahr)

	SER (sehr)




	I’m

	estoy (eh-’stoh-ee)

	soy (’soh-ee)




	you’re, he’s, she’s, it’s

	está (eh-’stah)

	es (ehs)




	they’re, you (plural) are

	están (eh-’stahn)

	son (sohn)




	we’re

	estamos (eh-’stah-mohs)

	somos (’soh-mohs)
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Match the question with the appropriate answer.







	¿Quiénes son? (kee-’eh-nehs sohn)

	Mucha. (’moo-chah)




	¿Dónde está? (’dohn-deh eh-’stah)

	250. (dohs-see-’ehn-tahs seen- ’kwehn-tah)




	¿Qué medicinas son blancas?
(keh meh-dee-’see-nahs sohn ’blahn-kahs)

	Estoy en el cuarto.
(eh-’stoh-ee ehn ehl ’kwahr-toh)




	¿Cuánta agua hay en el baño?
(’kwahn-tah ’ah-gwah ah-ee ehn ehl ’bah-nyoh)

	Pizza.




	¿Qué comida es buena?
(keh koh-mee-dah ehs ’bweh-nah)

	Somos enfermeros.
(’soh-mohs ehn-fehr-’meh-rohs)




	¿Cuántas camas hay en el hospital?
(’kwahn-tahs ’kah-mahs ah-ee ehn ehl ohs-pee-’tahl)

	Las aspirinas.
(lahs ahs-pee-’ree-nahs)







Do you have problems?



¿Tiene problemas? (tee-’eh-neh proh-’bleh-mahs)

Another common linking verb is tener, which means “to have.” You will need to use this word a lot as a health care professional. Although we’ll be discussing tener in more detail later, here are the basic forms to get you started:







	I have

	tengo (’tehn-goh)




	you have (singular, formal), she has,
he has, it has

	tiene (tee-’eh-neh)




	they have, you (plural) have

	tienen (tee-’eh-nehn)




	we have

	tenemos (teh-’neh-mohs)





The word “tienes” is the informal (tú) form.

To practice, read these simple sentences aloud:







	I have a lot of pain.

	Tengo mucho dolor.
(’tehn-goh ’moo-choh doh-’lohr)




	The doctor has the medicine.

	El doctor tiene la medicina.
(ehl dohk-’tohr tee-’eh-neh lah meh-dee-
’see-nah)




	The hospitals have many beds.

	Los hospitales tienen muchas camas.
(lohs ohs-pee-’tah-lehs tee-’eh-nehn ’moo-chahs ’kah-mahs)




	We have an office.

	Tenemos una oficina.
(teh-’neh-mohs ’oo-nah oh-fee-’see-nah)





As you can see, the word tener (to have) is extremely practical. Also keep in mind that tener sometimes is used instead of the verb estar to express a temporary condition.







	(I am) afraid

	(tengo) miedo (mee-’eh-doh)




	(we are) at fault

	(tenemos) la culpa (lah ’kool-pah)




	(they are) cold

	(tienen) frío (’free-oh)




	(she is) 15 years old

	(tiene) quince años (’keen-seh ’ah-nyohs)




	(I am) hot

	(tengo) calor (kah-’lohr)




	(they are) hungry

	(tienen) hambre (’ahm-breh)




	(he is) sleepy

	(tiene) sueño (’sweh-nyoh)




	(we are) thirsty

	(tenemos) sed (sehd)





To say “not” in Spanish, interject the word no in front of the verb:







	Kathy is a nurse.

	Kathy es una enfermera.
(K. ehs ’oo-nah ehn-fehr-’meh-rah)




	Kathy is not a nurse.

	Kathy no es una enfermera.
(K. noh ehs oo-nah ehn-fehr-’meh-rah)




	I have the paper.

	Tengo el papel. (’tehn-goh ehl pah-’pehl)




	I don’t have the paper.

	No tengo el papel. (noh ’tehn-goh ehl pah-’pehl)
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Read the following story. How much of it can you understand?

Yo soy Roberto. (yoh ’soh-ee roh-’behr-toh) Estoy en el hospital. (’eh-stoh-ee ehn ehl ohs-pee-’tahl) Tengo un dolor en el estómogo. (’tehn-goh oon doh-’lohr ehn ehl eh-’stoh-mah-goh) Hay una enfermera en el cuar-to. (’ah-ee ’oo-nah ehn-fehr-’meh-rah ehn ehl ’kwahr-toh) Ella tiene la medicina blanca. (’eh-yah tee-’eh-neh lah meh-dee-’see-nah ’blahn-kah)



Action!



¡Acción! (ahk-see-’ohn)

As we begin to express ourselves in Spanish, it becomes obvious that we’re limited without verbs or “action words.” Although estar, ser, and tener are extremely useful, they do not express action. Learning Spanish verbs will allow us to talk about what’s going on in the hospital.

Fortunately, action words are easy to use. The best method is to first learn the basic forms, then practice them as parts of common expressions and commands. We’ll acquire our action words through short practical phrases, and then use them in various forms as parts of our work-related comments and questions.

Let’s open with a brief list of helpful beginning verbs. Please notice that the infinitive forms of Spanish action words end in the letters ar, er, or ir.







	to drive

	manejar (mah-neh-’hahr)




	to eat

	comer (koh-’mehr)




	to go

	ir (eer)




	to read

	leer (lee-’ehr)




	to run

	correr (koh-’rrehr)




	to sleep

	dormir (dohr-’meer)




	to speak

	hablar (ah-’blahr)




	to write

	escribir (ehs-kree-’beer)




	to work

	trabajar (trah-bah-’hahr)





Notice what happens when you place a verb after the following pattern: tiene que (tee-’eh-neh keh) (you have to, she/he has to):







	You have to read the book.

	Tiene que leer el libro.
(tee-’eh-neh keh leh-’ehr ehl ’lee-broh)




	You have to speak Spanish.

	Tiene que hablar español. 
(tee-’eh-neh keh ah-’blahr ehs-pah-’nyohl)





See how the infinitives do not change or conjugate in this pattern. Since we already have worked with the verb tener (teh-’nehr) (to have), you should have no trouble with tener que (teh-’nehr keh) (to have to). Here are the forms:







	I have to

	tengo que (’tehn-goh keh)




	you have to, she/he has to

	tiene que (tee-’eh-neh keh)




	you (plural)/they have to

	tienen que (tee-’eh-nehn keh)




	we have to

	tenemos que (teh-’neh-mohs keh)





This is only one of the many patterns you’ll encounter in this book. Soon you’ll be introduced to a variety of verb phrases that target specific areas of medical care. Each new phrase will show how action words can be altered to communicate different messages.

In Spanish, one of the easiest verb forms to use is the Present Progressive. It refers to actions that are taking place at this moment. Simply combine the four forms of estar with any verb. Notice how the ending of the verb changes slightly.







	eat

	comer (koh-’mehr)




	He is eating well.

	Está comiendo bien.
(eh-’stah koh-mee-’ehn-doh bee-’ehn)




	gain

	ganar (gah-’nahr)




	They are gaining weight.

	Están ganando peso.
(eh-’stahn gah-’nahn-doh ’peh-soh)




	leave

	salir (sah-’leer)




	We are leaving now.

	Estamos saliendo ahora.
(eh-’stah-mohs sah-lee-’ehn-doh ah-’oh-rah)





The ndo is similar to our “ing” ending. The ar verbs become ando while the er and ir verbs become iendo. Look at the first example and create “ing” phrases with the verbs that follow.







	to cook

	cocinar (koh-see-’nahr)




	cooking

	cocinando (koh-see-’nahn-do)




	They are cooking

	Están cocinando sin sal.




	without salt.

	(eh-’stahn koh-see-’nahn-doh seen sahl)




	to cure
curing
____________________.

	curar (koo-’rahr)
curando (koo-’rahn-doh)
________________________________________.




	to find
finding
____________________.

	encontrar (ehn-kohn-’trahr)
encontrando (ehn-kohn-’trahn-doh)
________________________________________.




	to function
functioning
____________________.

	funcionar (foon-see-oh-’nahr)
funcionando (foon-see-oh-’nahn-doh)
________________________________________.




	to gain
gaining
____________________.

	ganar (gah-’nahr)
ganando (gah-’nahn-doh)
________________________________________.




	to lose
losing
____________________.

	perder (pehr-’dehr)
perdiendo (pehr-dee-’ehn-doh)
________________________________________.




	to measure
measuring
____________________.

	medir (meh-’deer)
midiendo (me-dee-’ehn-doh)
________________________________________.




	to follow
following
____________________.

	seguir (seh-’geer)
siguiendo (see-ghee-’ehn-doh)
________________________________________.




	to observe
observing
____________________.

	observar (ohb-sehr-’bahr)
observando (ohb-sehr-’bahn-doh)
________________________________________.




	to recuperate
recuperating
____________________.

	recuperar (reh-koo-peh-’rahr)
recuperando (reh-koo-peh-’rahn-doh)
________________________________________.





¡No se olvide!


couple of verbs change in spelling when you add the ndo ending. Study this example:








	to read

	leer (leh-’ehr)

	I’m reading the note.
Estoy leyendo la nota.
(ehs-’toh-ee leh-’yehn-doh lah ’noh-tah)




	to follow

	seguir (seh-’geer)

	Are you following the instructions?
¿Está siguiendo las instrucciones?
(eh-’stah see-gee-’ehn-doh lahs een-strook-see-’oh-nehs)







The majority of verbs used in medicine are similar to English. Look at these examples:







	consult

	consultar (kohn-sool-’tahr)




	control

	controlar (kohn-troh-’lahr)




	disinfect

	desinfectar (dehs-een-fehk-’tahr)




	evaluate

	evaluar (eh-bah-loo-’ahr)




	recommend

	recomendar (reh-koh-mehn-’dahr)





By now you may have noticed that some action words include the word se, which has many meanings. Here are some important action words in which se indicates that the action is self-directed (e.g., lavar means “to wash” but lavarse means “to wash oneself”).







	to bathe oneself

	bañarse (bah-’nyahr-seh)




	to brush oneself

	cepillarse (seh-pee-’yahr-seh)




	to fall down

	caerse (kah-’ehr-seh)




	to get better

	mejorarse (meh-hoh-’rahr-seh)




	to get dressed

	vestirse (behs-’teer-seh)




	to get sick

	enfermarse (ehn-fehr-’mahr-seh)




	to remember

	acordarse (ah-kohr-’dahr-seh)





¿Cuánto aprendió?


•Practice the following dialogue with a friend.

“Hola, Doctora Smith. ¿Cómo está?”
(’oh-lah, dohk-’toh-rah S. ’koh-moh eh-’stah)

“Buenos días, Francisco. Estoy bien. ¿Qué pasa?” (’bweh-nohs ’dee-ahs, frahn-’sees-koh. eh-’stoh-ee bee-’ehn. ’keh ’pah-sah)

“Mi amigo está en el hospital. Tiene muchos problemas.”
(mee ah-’mee-goh eh-’stah ehn ehl ohs-pee-’tahl. tee-’eh-neh ’moo-chohs proh-’bleh-mahs)

•If you were asked the following questions, what would you say?

¿Cómo se llama? (’koh-moh seh ’yah-mah)

¿Cuántos años tiene? (’kwahn-tohs ’an-nyohs tee-’eh-neh)

¿Quién es su amigo? (kee-’ehn ehs soo ah-’mee-goh)

¿Cómo está? (’koh-moh eh-’stah)

¿De qué color es el hospital? (deh keh koh-’lohr ehs ehl ohs-pee-’tahl)

¿Tiene mucho dolor? (tee-’eh-neh ’moo-choh doh-’lohr)

¿Tiene que trabajar? (tee-’eh-neh keh trah-bah-’hahr)




Chapter Two

Capítulo Dos

(kah-’pee-too-loh dohs)

The Patient

El or La Paciente

(ehl/lah pah-see-’ehn-teh)

The head



La cabeza (lah kah-’beh-sah)

[image: Image]

For pronuncation, check the Spanish-English Word Finder at the end of this book.

The body



El cuerpo (ehl ’kwehr-poh)*

[image: Image]

Common phrases









	Move the . . .

	Mueva (moo-’eh-bah) . . .




	Touch the . . .

	Toque (’toh-keh) . . .




	Point to the . . .

	Señale (seh-’nyah-leh) . . .





IMPORTANT: Learn these phrases as soon as you can.







	Does it hurt?

	¿Le duele? (leh ’dweh-leh)




	Do they hurt?

	¿Le duelen? (leh ’dweh-lehn)




	It hurts!

	¡Me duele! (me ’dweh-leh)




	They hurt!

	¡Me duelen! (me ’dweh-lehn)




	It’s the . . .

	Es/Son (ehs/sohn)




	blood

	la sangre (lah ’sahn-greh)




	bone

	el hueso (ehl ’hweh-soh)




	skin

	la piel (lah pee-’ehl)




	muscle

	el músculo (ehl ’moos-koo-loh)




	nerve

	el nervio (ehl ’nehr-vee-oh)




	spine

	el espinazo (ehl ehs-pee-’nah-soh)




	brain

	el cerebro (ehl seh-’reh-broh)




	heart

	el corazón (ehl koh-rah-’sohn)




	lungs

	los pulmones (lohs pool-’moh-nehs)





[image: Image]¿Cuánto aprendió?


Can you translate these sentences?







	Me duele la cabeza.

	Son los brazos.




	¿Le duelen los pies?

	La nariz está en la cara.




	¿Qué le duele?

	Hay muchos dientes en la boca.




	No me duelen los ojos.

	No tiene diez dedos.







Who is it?



¿Quién es? (kee-’ehn ehs)

Now that you know what hurts, let’s find out who needs your assistance. Some of the first words you’ll hear as a beginner are those that designate the “who” of a sentence.







	I…yo (yoh)

	We…nosotros (noh-’soh-trohs)




	You…usted (oo-’stehd)

	You, plural…ustedes (oo-’steh-dehs)




	She…ella (’eh-yah)

	He…él (ehl)




	They, feminine…ellas (’eh-yahs)

	They, masculine…ellos (’eh-yohs)





This is how they might appear in conversation. See how they often go at the end in questions:







	He has big feet.

	Él tiene pies grandes.
(ehl tee-’eh-neh ’pee-ehs ’grahn-dehs)




	How are you?

	¿Cómo está usted? 
	(’koh-moh eh-’stah oo-’stehd)




	I have blue eyes.

	Yo tengo ojos azules.
(yoh ’tehn-goh ’oh-hohs ah-’soo-lehs)




	They are the patients.

	Ellos son los pacientes.
(’eh-yohs sohn lohs pah-see-’ehn-tehs)




	We are doctors.

	Nosotros somos doctores. 
(noh-’soh-trohs ’soh-mohs dohk-’toh-rehs)




	Where is she?

	¿Dónde está ella?
	(’dohn-deh eh-’stah ’eh-yah)





¡No se olvide!


•Nosotras (noh-’soh-trahs) is “We” feminine: We are female doctors Nosotras somos doctoras (noh-’soh-trahs ’soh-mohs dohk-’toh-rahs).

•You don’t have to use the subject pronouns in every sentence. It’s usually understood who’s involved: Nosotros somos (noh-’soh-trohs ’soh-mohs) and Somos (’soh-mohs) both mean “We are.”

•¿Y usted? (ee oo-’stehd) “And you?” is a great expression.

¿Cómo está? (’koh-moh eh-’stah) “How are you?”

Bien. ¿Y usted? (bee-’ehn ee oo-’stehd) “Fine. And you?”
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